USER’S MANUAL
SMOOTH 7.1HR POWER FOLDING TREADMILL
MODEL NUMBER: 7.1HR
USER WEIGHT LIMITATION:  350lbs.
TOLL FREE CUSTOMER SERVICE NUMBER: 1.888.800.1167
SERIAL NUMBER (found on frame):
SMOOTH 7.1HR POWER FOLDING TREADMILL
Visit us at: www.smoothfitness.com

MILLIMETERS
SMOOTH 7.1HR POWER FOLDING TREADMILL
Visit us at: www.smoothfitness.com
6
PARTS LIST
No. Description Qty. Order No.  No. Description Qty. Order No.
1 BASE FRAME 1 7.1HR-01  31 SIDE RAIL GRIP 2 7.1HR-31
2 POWER SWITCH 1 7.1HR-02  32 DECK SCREW 10 7.1HR-32
3 COMPUTER SUPPORT 1 7.1HR-03  33 DECK RUBBER CUSHION 10 7.1HR-33
4 DRIVING TUBE  1 7.1HR-04  34 TRANSPORT WHEEL 2 7.1HR-34
5 WHEEL SUPPORT 1 7.1HR-05  35 REAR WHEEL 4 7.1HR-35
6 RIGHT HANDLE UPRIGHT 1 7.1HR-06  36 RUNNING BELT 1 7.1HR-36
7 LEFT HANDLE UPRIGHT 1 7.1HR-07  37 POWERFOLD SWITCH 1 7.1HR-37
8 BASE FRAME 1 7.1HR-08  38 REAR WHEEL SCREW 2 7.1HR-38
9 ELEVATION SUPPORT 1 7.1HR-09  39 CONSOLE 1 7.1HR-39
11 DRIVING ROD 2 7.1HR-11  40 METAL CAP 2 7.1HR-40
12 MOTOR BELLY PAN 1 7.1HR-12  41
HANDLEBAR FRONT END
CAP LEFT #1 1 7.1HR-41
13 16 X 35.5MM SHAFT 3 7.1HR-13  42
HANDLEBAR FRONT END
CAP RIGHT #1 1 7.1HR-42
14 HAND PULSE MONITOR 2 7.1HR-14  43
HANDLEBAR FRONT END
CAP LEFT #2 1 7.1HR-43
15 DECK/BASE SCREW 2 7.1HR-15  44
HANDLEBAR FRONT END
CAP RIGHT #2 1 7.1HR-44
16 SPRING LOADED KNOB 1 7.1HR-16  45 UPRIGHT CROSS BRACE 1 7.1HR-45
17 ALLEN HEAD BOLT 8 7.1HR-17  46 BOLT 2 7.1HR-46
18 CONSOLE SUPPORT SCREW 2 7.1HR-18  47 SAFETY KEY 1 7.1HR-47
19 DRIVING DC MOTOR 1 7.1HR-19  48 ELEVATION MOTOR 1 7.1HR-48
20 MOTOR HOLDER 1 7.1HR-20  49 SUPPORT BRACKET COVER 2 7.1HR-49
21 MOTOR DRIVE BELT 1 7.1HR-21  50A HANDLEBAR (RIGHT) 1 7.1HR-50A
22 ROLLER FLYWHEEL 1 7.1HR-22  50B HANDLEBAR (LEFT) 1 7.1HR-50B
23 MOTOR FLYWHEEL 1 7.1HR-23  51
CONSOLE SUPPORT
LOCATING SCREW 1 7.1HR-51
24 FRONT ROLLER 1 7.1HR-24  52 CONSOLE BOLT 2 7.1HR-52
25 REAR ROLLER 1 7.1HR-25  53 PIVOT BRACKET SCREW 4 7.1HR-53
26 TRANSPORT WHEEL BOLT 2 7.1HR-26  54 PIVOT BRACKET 2 7.1HR-54
27 HANDLEBAR GRIP 2 7.1HR-27  55 M4 X 15 SCREW 32 7.1HR-55
28 MOTORHOOD 1 7.1HR-28  56 FRONT SHROUD 1 7.1HR-56
29 RUNNING DECK 1 7.1HR-29  57 DECK REAR END CAP - LEFT 1 7.1HR-57
30 M8 X 43 CARRIAGE BOLT 2 7.1HR-30  58
DECK REAR END CAP -
RIGHT 1 7.1HR-58
SMOOTH 7.1HR POWER FOLDING TREADMILL
Visit us at: www.smoothfitness.com
7
PARTS LIST
No. Description Qty. Order No.  No. Description Qty. Order No.
59
HANDLEBAR END CAP (RIGHT &
LEFT) 2 7.1HR-59
60
BASE FRAME END CAP (FRONT &
REAR) 4 7.1HR-60
61 LEVEL ADJUSTER 4 7.1HR-61
62 SCREW 4 7.1HR-62
63 M8 LOCK NUT 4 7.1HR-63
64 ALLEN HEAD BOLT 1 7.1HR-64
65 MOTOR BOTTOM TRAY 1 7.1HR-65
66 RUNNING DECK BELLY PAN 1 7.1HR-66
67 ELEVATION MOTOR COVER 1 7.1HR-67
68 TENSION BOLT 2 7.1HR-68
69 FRONT SHROUD SCREW 2 7.1HR-69
70 M4 X 20 SCREW 4 7.1HR-70
71 SPACER 8 7.1HR-71
72 SPACER SCREW 16 7.1HR-72
73 REAR WHEEL NUT 2 7.1HR-73
74 NUT 2 7.1HR-74
75 POWER CORD 1 7.1HR-75
76 POWER BOARD 1 7.1HR-76
77 MOTOR CONTROL BOARD 1 7.1HR-77
78 REED SWITCHES 2 7.1HR-78
79 COIL 1 7.1HR-79
80
ELEVATION MOTOR CONTROL
BOARD 1 7.1HR-80
81 CHEST BELT PULSE SENSOR 1 7.1HR-81
SMOOTH 7.1HR POWER FOLDING TREADMILL
Visit us at: www.smoothfitness.com
8
PARTS DIAGRAM